For the year to 31 March
R’million Total Realised Unrealised

Company
2024
Total (losses)/gains included in the income statement for the year
Investment income  150  —  150

 150  —  150
2023
Total losses included in the income statement for the year
Investment loss  (200)  —  (200)

 (200)  —  (200)

03 Annual financial statements Investec Limited
Group and Company annual financial statements 2024

NOTES TO THE F INANCIAL  STATEMENTS
CONTINUED

91

15. Financial instruments at fair value (continued)
Sensitivity of fair values to reasonably possible alternative assumptions by level 3 instrument type
The fair value of financial instruments in level 3 are measured using valuation techniques that incorporate assumptions that are not
evidenced by prices from observable market data. The following table shows the sensitivity of these fair values to reasonably
possible alternative assumptions, determined at a transactional level:

Potential impact on the
income statement

At 31 March 2024

Level 3
balance

sheet value
R’million

Valuation
method

Significant
unobservable
input changed

Range of
unobservable

input used

Favourable
changes
R’million

Unfavourable
changes
R’million

Group

Assets
Investment portfolio  7 540  793  (877)

Price
earnings

EBITDA
 *  185  (210)

Price
earnings

EBITDA
 (10%)-10%  430  (430)

Discounted
cash flow

Cash flows
 *  43  (31)

Net asset
value

Underlying
asset value  ^  29  (59)

Discounted
cash flow

Precious and
industrial
metal prices  (5%)-5%  22  (45)

Other Various   84  (102)
Loans and advances to customers  899  243  (255)

Net asset
value

Underlying
asset value ^  2  (2)

Underlying
asset value

Property
values *  241  (253)

Total level 3 assets  8 439  1 036  (1 132)
Net level 3 assets  8 439  1 036  (1 132)

* The EBITDA, cash flows and property values have been stressed on an investment-by-investment and loan-by-loan basis in order to obtain favourable and
unfavourable valuations.

 The valuation sensitivity for the certain equity investments has been assessed by adjusting various inputs such as expected cash flows, discount rates and earnings
multiples rather than a single input. It is deemed appropriate to reflect the outcome on a portfolio basis for the purposes of this analysis as the sensitivity of the
investments cannot be determined through the adjustment of a single input.

^ Underlying asset values are calculated by reference to a tangible asset.

[…]

Reclassification of activities related to investment properties and non-current assets held for sale
Cash flows related to acquisition and disposal of investment properties and non-current assets held for sale were classified as
“Cash flow from operating activities” on the Group’s cash flow statement. In the current year the related cash flows have been
reclassified to the “Cash flow from investing activities” section of the cash flow statement. This results in the prior year “Cash
outflow of acquisition of property, equipment, intangible assets and investment properties”  increasing by R294 million and Cash
inflow on disposal of property, equipment, intangible assets and investment properties increasing by R1 052 million. This has no
impact on the income statement or balance sheet.

The impact of the above changes on the 31 March 2023 cash flow statement is:

R’million

Year to
31 March 2023

As previously
reported

Change in
classification

from non-
sovereign and

non-bank cash
placements to

loans and
advances to

customers

Reclassification
of activities

related to
investment

properties and
non-current

assets held for
sale

Year to
31 March 2023

restated

Net cash inflow from operating activities  18 093  (974)  (758)  16 361
Net cash inflow outflow from investing activities  (4 746)  — 758  (3 988)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  43 430  (13 209)  —  30 221
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year  47 299  (14 183)  —  33 116

03 Annual financial statements Investec Limited
Group and Company annual financial statements 2024

NOTES TO THE F INANCIAL  STATEMENTS
CONTINUED

137

59. Restatements (continued)
Income statement restatements
Discontinued operations
The completion date of the sale of the Investec Property Fund (IPF) asset management function was 6 July 2023 and at which
point the Group deconsolidated its existing c.24.3% investment in IPF. IPF has been disclosed as a discontinued operation the
income statement for the prior periods have been appropriately re-presented.

Fee and commission expense and operating costs

[…]

Profit after taxation from
discontinued operations  —  189  —  —  —  189
Profit after taxation  7 256  —  —  —  —  7 256
Profit attributable to other non-
controlling interests  (202)  185  —  —  —  (17)
Profit attributable to non-controlling
interests of discontinued operations  —  (185)  —  —  —  (185)
Earnings attributable to shareholders  7 054  —  —  —  —  7 054

03 Annual financial statements Investec Limited
Group and Company annual financial statements 2024

NOTES TO THE F INANCIAL  STATEMENTS
CONTINUED

139

59. Restatements (continued)
Company
Management identified that R319 million (2022: Rnil) of loan and advances from group companies had been netted against
“Investment in subsidiaries” instead of being recognised as “Other liabilities” on the balance sheet. The current and prior year
balance sheets have been corrected to gross up these balances.

The impact of the above change (including ‘Restatement of the application of hedge accounting and the correction of the valuation
of certain fair value instruments’) on the 31 March 2023 and 31 March 2022 balance sheets are:

At 31 March
2023

as previously
reported Restatement

At 31 March
2023

restatedR’million

Assets

Investment in subsidiaries  19 433  (319)  19 114
Total assets  36 780  (319)  36 461

Liabilities
Other liabilities  5 513  (569)  4 944
Total liabilities  15 002  (569)  14 433

Equity
Retained income  11 894  250  12 144
Total equity  21 778  250  22 028

At 31 March
2022

as previously
reported Restatement

At 31 March
2022

restatedR’million

Liabilities
Other liabilities  2 798  (250)  2 548
Total liabilities  11 277  (250)  11 027

Equity
Retained income  10 247  250  10 497
Total equity  21 755  250  22 005

The above restatement in the company had no impact on the income statement, statement of total comprehensive income and
cash flow statement

03 Annual financial statements Investec Limited
Group and Company annual financial statements 2024

NOTES TO THE F INANCIAL  STATEMENTS
CONTINUED

140

60. Events after the reporting period
In the ordinary course of business, events may occur that influence the credit quality of loans and advances. At the date of this
report, we have concluded that no changes are required to our ECL provisions or there is insufficient new information available
since 31 March 2024 of any conditions which existed at the balance sheet date to reliably estimate any adjustments to these ECL
provisions.

03 Annual financial statements Investec Limited
Group and Company annual financial statements 2024

NOTES TO THE F INANCIAL  STATEMENTS
CONTINUED

141

61. Directors' remuneration
Single total figure of remuneration

Executive Directors and
Prescribed officers Year

Fixed
remuneration

cash
R’000

Taxable
benefits

R’000

Retirement
benefits

R’000

Total fixed
remuneration

R’000

Short-term
incentive1

R’000

Long-
term

incentive
vested1,2

R’000

Value of
long-term
incentive

vested due to
share price

appreciation3

R’000

Total
variable

remuneration
R’000

Total
remuneration

R’000

Fani
Titi

2024  11 919  1 351 700  13 970  16 958  31 341  15 451  48 299  62 269
2023  9 652 2098 700  12 450  16 038  49 125  32 559  65 163  77 613

Nishlan
Samujh

2024  6 628  2 079  1 500  10 207  11 022  15 670  7 726  26 692  36 899
2023  5 133 2051  1 500  8 684  11 583  24 563  16 280  36 146  44 830

Richard
Wainwright4,5

2024  5 364 729 241  6 334  7 370  13 722  6 765  21 092  27 426
2023  12 628 1921 700  15 249  20 104  —  —  20 104  35 353

Ciaran
Whelan4,5

2024  1 130  23 8  1 161  1 380  2 573  1 269  3 953  5 114
2023  2 278  —  —  2 278  3 775  —  —  3 775  6 053

The above disclosure includes all remuneration earned for work performed in Investec Limited and its subsidiaries. This disclosure is in accordance with the South African
Companies Act, Section 30. The remuneration disclosed reflects the portion of the Executive Directors’ remuneration based on the service contract split between Investec
plc and Investec Limited, the details of which have been disclosed below. The Investec Group remuneration report includes the full remuneration disclosures for the
Executive Directors.

Executive Directors’ service contract split

Executive Director and Prescribed officers % Investec DLC % Investec plc % Investec Limited